

Legislative Update Newsletter

[Azərbaycan dilində](#)

Review of recent changes in the Azerbaijani legislation, adopted by governmental and regulatory bodies, as well as draft amendments to Azerbaijani legislation that could significantly impact on your business.

[All updates of 2017](#) · [Our Contacts](#)

13 January 2017

Tax and Legal Services

The Law "On Amendments to the Tax Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan" has been approved. The Law will be effective as of 1 January 2017. Changes to the Tax Code include 201 total changes, including 115 new provisions, 83 changes related to the existing clauses and 3 revocation of existing clauses. We are presenting the short content of the significant amendments below:

The Tax Amnesty

On 12 January 2017, Parliament of the Republic of Azerbaijan adopted a Law "On regulation of taxpayers' liabilities available as of 1 January 2017". According to the Law, the following liabilities of taxpayers in the individual tax sheets available in tax authorities as of 1 January 2017, shall be written off by the Ministry of Taxes of the Republic of Azerbaijan:

1. Liabilities on interests due to late payment of taxes;

2. Financial sanctions applied for violation of rules of carrying out of cash settlements.

Write-off of taxpayers' liabilities arising from financial sanctions is implemented in the following way:

- If 30% of financial sanctions is paid in January 2017, the unpaid 70% of those financial sanctions will be written off;
- If 50% of financial sanctions is paid during January-February 2017, the unpaid 50% of those financial sanctions will be written off;
- If 70% of financial sanctions is paid during January-March 2017, the unpaid 30% of those financial sanctions will be written off.

The Law is effective as of 1 January 2017.

Our contacts

Heads of Tax and Legal Department in Baku Office



Vugar Aliyev
Managing Partner,
Head of Financial Services
Practice in Russia and the CIS
T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Mushfig Aliyev
Partner,
Head of Tax and Legal
Department
T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Farid Isayev
Director,
Head of Legal
Services
T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

Qanunvericiliyə dair yeniliklərin icmalı

[English version](#)

Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyinə edilən və sizin biznes fəaliyyətinizə əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə təsir edə bilən, dövlət və tənzimləyici orqanlar tərəfindən qəbul edilən, arbitraj təcrübəsi, eləcə də Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyində nəzərdə tutulan qanunvericilik layihələrini əks etdirən son dəyişikliklərin həftəlik icmalı.

[2017-ci il üzrə bütün yeniliklər](#) · [Bizimlə əlaqə](#)

13 January 2017-ci il

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri

Azərbaycan Respublikasının Vergi Məcəlləsinə dəyişikliklər edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu təsdiq olunmuşdur. Qanun 2017-ci il yanvarın 1-dən qüvvəyə minir. Vergi Məcəlləsinə 115 yeni maddə, 83 dəyişiklik, 3 maddənin ləğvi də daxil olmaqla 201 dəyişiklik nəzərdə tutulur. Aşağıda Sizə əsas dəyişikliklərin qısa xülasəsini təqdim edirik.

Vergi Amnistiyası

Azərbaycan Respublikasının Milli Məclisi 12 yanvar 2017-ci il tarixində “*Vergi ödəyicilərinin 2017-ci ilin 1 yanvar tarixinə mövcud olan vergi borclarının tənzimlənməsi haqqında*” Qanun qəbul etmişdir. Qanuna əsasən, Vergi ödəyicilərinin 2017-ci ilin 1 yanvar tarixinə şəxsi hesab vərəqələrində mövcud olan aşağıdakı borcları Azərbaycan Respublikası Vergilər Nazirliyi tərəfindən silinir:

1. Vergilərin vaxtında ödənilməməsinə görə hesablanmış faizlər üzrə borclar;
2. Nağd pul hesablaşmalarının aparılması qaydalarının pozulmasına görə tətbiq edilən maliyyə sanksiyaları.

Vergi ödəyicilərinə nağd pul hesablaşmalarının aparılması qaydalarının pozulmasına görə tətbiq edilmiş maliyyə sanksiyaları üzrə yaranmış vergi borclarının silinməsi aşağıdakı qaydada həyata keçirilir:

- vergi ödəyiciləri tərəfindən 2017-ci ilin yanvar ayı ərzində həmin maliyyə sanksiyalarının 30%-i ödənildikdə – maliyyə sanksiyalarının ödənilməmiş 70%-i silinir;

- vergi ödəyiciləri tərəfindən 2017-ci ilin yanvar–fevral ayları ərzində həmin maliyyə sanksiyalarının 50%-i ödənildikdə – maliyyə sanksiyalarının ödənilməmiş 50%-i silinir;
- vergi ödəyiciləri tərəfindən 2017-ci ilin yanvar-mart ayları ərzində həmin maliyyə sanksiyalarının 70%-i ödənildikdə – maliyyə sanksiyalarının ödənilməmiş 30%-i silinir.

Bu Qanun 2017-ci il yanvarın 1-dən qüvvəyə minir.

Bizimlə əlaqə

Bakı Ofisinin Vergi və Hüquq Departamentinin Rəhbərləri:



Vüqar Əliyev

İdarəedici
Partnyor, Rusiya
və MDB ölkələri
üzrə Maliyyə
Xidmətlərinin
Rəhbəri
T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Müşfiq Əliyev

Partnyor,
Vergi və Hüquq
Departamentinin
rəhbəri
T +994 12 404 89 10
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Fərid İsayev

Direktor,
Hüquq Xidmətlərinin
rəhbəri
T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please click [here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please click [here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of



Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.